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This letter is in response to your request for an advisory opinion, pursuant to Ark. Code 
Ann. § 19-11-7 l 5(b ) , concerning your ability, under Ark. Code Ann. § 19-11 -705, to contract with 
the Arkansas Department of Human Services, Aging and Adult Services Division as a caregiver. 
This opinion is based upon the following facts that have been presented to me. It should be 
noted that if one or more of these facts are later shown to be incorrect, that could result in a 
revised opinion. 

(1) You are currently employed by the Arkansas Career Training Institute as a 
Recreational Supervisor. 

(2) You are a caregiver under the OHS Division of Aging Adult Services Adults 
with Physical Disabilities program. 

(3) You have no participation in procurement decisions for OHS. 

Act 483 of 1979, codified in part at Ark. Code Ann. §19-11-701 et seq. ("the Act"), 
prohibits state agency contracts with a business in which an employee or an employee's 
immediate fam ily member has a financial interest where the employee participates e ither directly 
o r indirectly in the procurement of such contracts. See Ark. Code Ann. § 19- l l-705(n)(l). 
"Direct or indirect participation" is defined at Ark. Code Ann. § l 9- l l-705(a)(2), and includes, 
but is not limited to, "involvement through decision, approval , disapproval, recommendation, 
preparation of any part of a procurement request, influencing the content or any specification or 
procurement standard, rendering of advice, investigation, auditing, or in any other advisory 
capaci ty. " The position of employment and/or an employee's "participation" in the procurement 
process both directly and indirectly are examined on a case-by-case basis. 

Under the fac ts as s tated above, I can find no conflict under the Act in this instance. 
Your contract is with DHS, an agency for which you do not work. As such, you could not 
participate either d irectly or indirectly in the procurement of such a contract for DHS. In 
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addition, your contract with DHS as a caregiver would not be considered a professional or 
consulting services (PCS) contract, so the prohibition on state employees obtaining PCS 
contracts contained in Ark. Code Ann § 19-11-1004 does not apply. Accord ingly, you may 
proceed with the transaction. 

This advisory opinion is issued in accordance with Ark. Code Ann. § 19-11-71 S(b ). 
Compliance with the above course of conduct is deemed to constitute compliance with the 
ethical standards of the Act and Executive Order 98-04. 

s~k)J/~ 
Larry~alther 
oireev'. 

cc: Camber Thompson, Office of State Procurement 


